

No. 17-3748

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FRANCIS J. PALO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

ANN ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

HEATHER R. PHILLIPS
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JUAN C. LOPEZ
Appellate Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW, S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
lopez.juan.c@dol.gov
(202) 693-5513

DATE: April 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
LEGAL FRAMEWORK	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	5
I. Proceedings Below	5
II. Statement of the Facts	5
A. The Pennsy Bridge Project.....	5
B. The Bridge Collapse, OSHA Investigation, and Issuance of the Citation	10
C. The Hearing Before the ALJ	12
D. The ALJ’s Decision.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Standard for Review	21

II.	The ALJ Properly Affirmed the Violation of 29 C.F.R. § 1926.856(a)	22
	A. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that Palo Had Knowledge of the Violative Condition Because Palo Failed to Exercise Reasonable Diligence to Determine Whether the Partially-Demolished Bridge Could Withstand the CAT’s Weight.....	24
	B. Palo’s Remaining Attacks on the ALJ’s Conduct of Pre-trial and Trial Proceedings Lack Merit	36
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Pages
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 577 F.2d 825 (3d Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Am. Wrecking Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 351 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Austin Bridge & Road, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , No. 03-60642, 2004 WL 838611, *3 (5th Cir. Apr. 20, 2004).....	32
<i>Austin Commercial v. OSHRC</i> , 610 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1979)	26, 31
<i>Balsavage v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 295 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Bianchi Trison Corp. v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2005)	21, 38
<i>Capeway Roofing Sys. v. Chao</i> , 391 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Carlisle Equip. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 24 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Carson Concrete Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , No. 05-2160, 2006 WL 460898 (3d Cir. Feb. 27, 2006).....	22, 30
<i>Cleveland Consol., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 649 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1981)	21

<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	21
<i>D.A. Collins Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 117 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Dana Container, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 847 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017)	29, 30
<i>Estate of Bynum v. Magno</i> , No. 01-16541, 2003 WL 124171, (9th Cir. Jan. 14, 2003)	28, 29
<i>Fabi Constr. Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 370 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Keystone Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 539 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. David</i> , 516 F.3d 1009 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Mountain States Contractors, LLC v. Perez</i> , 825 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2016)	25, 31
<i>P. Gioioso & Sons, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 115 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 1997).....	21, 24
<i>Pa. Power & Light Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 737 F.2d 350 (3d Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Perkins v. Silver Mountain Sports Club & Spa, LLC</i> , 557 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2009)	38

<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,</i> 557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>SeaWorld of Fla., LLC v. Perez,</i> 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. All Fla. Tree & Landscaping, Inc.,</i> 25 BNA OSHC 1310 (No. 13-0373, 2015)	39
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Bardav, Inc.,</i> 24 BNA OSHC 2105 (No. 10-1055, 2014)	4
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. C.J. Hughes Constr., Inc.,</i> 17 BNA OSHC 1753 (No. 93-3177, 1996)	4
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. ConocoPhil. Bayway Refinery,</i> 654 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Cent. Fla. Equip. Rentals, Inc.,</i> 25 BNA OSHC 2147 (No. 08-1656, 2016)	passim
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Hamilton Fixture,</i> 16 BNA OSHC 1073 (No. 88-1720, 1993)	26
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Jacobs Field Servs. N. Am.,</i> 25 BNA OSHC 1216 (No. 10-2659, 2015)	25
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Nova Grp./Tutor-Saliba,</i> 23 BNA OSHC 1933 (No. 10-0264, 2012)	39
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. S. Scrap Materials Co.,</i> 23 BNA OSHC 1596 (No. 94-3393, 2011)	26

<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Trinity Indus.</i> , 504 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Williams Enters., Inc.</i> , 13 BNA OSHC 1249 (No. 85-355, 1987)	40
<i>St. George Warehouse, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 420 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	22, 28
<i>Thomas G. Gallagher, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 877 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 537 F.2d 780 (3d Cir. 1976)	22
<i>United States v. Schartner</i> , 426 F.2d 470 (3d Cir. 1970)	39
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....	2

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	22
---------------------------	----

Occupational Safety and Health,

§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....	2
§ 5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....	3
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	3
§ 10(c), 29 U.S.C. § 659(c)	1, 3
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(a)	1, 3, 5, 21, 24
§ 11(a), 29 U.S.C. § 660(b)	3
§ 12(j), 29 U.S.C. § 661(j).....	1, 3, 5

§17(k), 29 U.S.C. § 666(k).....	25
---------------------------------	----

RULES:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	43
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	43
Fed. R. App. P. 32(g).....	43

Federal Rules of Evidence,

Fed. R. Evid. 103(a).....	40
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(1).....	38
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	33

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. Part 1926, subpart T.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1926.850(a).....	11
29 C.F.R. § 1926.856(a).....	passim
29 C.F.R. § 2200.71.....	38
29 C.F.R. § 2200.90(d).....	3
29 C.F.R. §§ 1926.850–1926.860.....	4

MISCELLANEOUS:

Secretary of Labor’s Order 1-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (January 25, 2012).....	3
